Publication 1794-SG002D-EN-P - May 2012
Select FLEX I/O Modules        17
DC Modules
1794-IB8 8 — 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S, 1794-TB3K,
1794-TB3SK
24V DC Nonisolated inputs
1794-IB16 16 —
1794-IB16D 1794-TB32, 1794-TB32S Group isolated inputs
Diagnostics
1794-IB16XT 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S, 1794-TB3K,
1794-TB3SK
Nonisolated inputs
Extended temperatures
1794-IB10XOB6 10 6 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S,
1794-TB3K, 1794-TB3SK
Nonisolated I/O
1794-IB10XOB6XT Nonisolated I/O
Extended temperatures
1794-IB16XOB16P 16 16 1794-TB32, 1794-TB32S Nonisolated I/O
Protected outputs
1794-IC16 — 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S, 1794-TB3K,
1794-TB3SK
48V DC Nonisolated inputs
1794-IG16 5V DC
1794-IH16 125V DC
1794-IV16 24V DC
1794-IB32 32 1794-TB32, 1794-TB32S
1794-IV32 Nonisolated inputs with
groups
1794-OB8 — 8 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S,
1794-TB3K, 1794-TB3SK
24V DC Nonisolated outputs
1794-OB8EP 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S,
1794-TBN, 1794-TB3K, 1794-TB3SK,
1794-TBNK
Nonisolated, protected
outputs
1794-OB8EPXT Nonisolated, protected
outputs
Extended temperatures
1794-OB16 — 16 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S,
1794-TB3K, 1794-TB3SK
24V DC Nonisolated outputs
1794-OB16D Group isolated inputs
Diagnostics
1794-OB16P 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3, 1794-TB3S,
1794-TBN, 1794-TB3K, 1794-TB3SK,
1794-TBNK
Nonisolated, protected
outputs
Conformal coated
1794-OB16PXT Nonisolated, protected
outputs
Extended temperatures
1794-OB32P 32 1794-TB32, 1794-TB32S Nonisolated, protected
outputs with groups
Digital I/O Module Summary
Catalog Number Inputs Outputs Terminal Base Unit Electrical Range Module Type
Publication 1794-SG002D-EN-P - May 2012
Select FLEX I/O Modules        19
Derating Curve
The area within the curve represents the safe operating range for the module
under various conditions of user supplied 220V AC supply voltages and ambient
temperatures.
= All mounting positions (including normal horizontal, vertical, inverted
horizontal) safe operating range.
Input Filter Times – DC Modules
Filter Times for Inputs Maximum Times (ms)
OFF to ON and ON to OFF
1794-IB8, 1794-IB16, 1794-IB32, 1794-IV16, 1794-IC16,
1794-IB10XOB6, 1794-IB16XOB16P
Filter time 0 (default) 0.25
1 0.5
2 1
3 2
4 4
5 8
6 16
7 32
Ambient Temperature °C
Vin
On-State
Voltage
(V AC)
Publication 1794-SG002D-EN-P - May 2012
32        Select FLEX I/O Modules
FLEX I/O Digital DC Combination Modules
The 1794-IB16XOB16P module has outputs that are self-protected against
shorts, overload, and over temperature similar to the 1794-OB16P module.
The 1794-IB10XOB6 module requires the use of external fusing for individual
outputs.
The 1794-IB10XOB6XT module is the extended temperature version of the
1794-IB10XOB6 module.
Digital DC Combination Modules
Specification 1794-IB10XOB6,
1794-IB10XOB6XT(2)
1794-IB16XOB16P(3)
Terminal base unit 1794-TB2, 1794-TB3,
1794-TB3S, 1794-TB3K,
1794-TB3SK
1794-TB32, 1794-TB32S
Isolation voltage 50V (continuous), Basic
Insulation Type
Type tested at 1250V AC for
60 s, between field side and
system
Routine tested at 2121V DC for
1 s, between field side and
system
No isolation between individual
channels
50V (continuous), Basic
Insulation Type
Tested at 2121V DC for 1 s,
system to I/O and inputs to
outputs
Power dissipation, max 6.0 W @ 31.2V DC 7.0 W @ 31.2V DC
Thermal dissipation, max 20.3 BTU/hr @ 31.2V DC 23.9 BTU/hr @ 31.2V DC
Number of inputs 10 16
Voltage, on-state input, min 10V DC
Voltage, on-state input, nom 24V DC
Voltage, on-state input, max 31.2V DC
Current, on-state input, min 2.0 mA
Current, on-state input, nom 8.0 mA @ 24V DC
Current, on-state input, max 11.0 mA 12.1 mA
Voltage, off-state input, max 5V DC
Current, off-state input, max 1.5 mA
Input impedance, max 4.8 kΩ 2.5 kΩ
Number of outputs 6 16
Voltage, on-state output, min 10V DC
Voltage, on-state output, nom 24V DC
Voltage, on-state output, max 31.2V DC
Voltage drop, on-state output,
max
1V DC @ 2 A
0.5V DC @ 1 A
0.5V DC @ 0.5 A
Current, on-state output, min 1.0 mA per channel
Current, on-state output, max 2.0 A per channel
10 A per module
0.5 A per channel
8 A per module
Publication 1794-SG002D-EN-P - May 2012
Select FLEX I/O Modules        33
FLEX I/O Digital Contact Output Modules (Relay)
The 1794-OW8 module provides 8 isolated Form A (normally open) contacts
capable of switching up to 2 A at up to 230V AC and 125V DC.
Do not attempt to increase load current or wattage capability beyond the
maximum rating by connecting two or more outputs in parallel. The slightest
variation in relay switching time may cause one relay to momentarily switch the
total load current. Apply only +24V DC power to the power terminals on the
terminal base. Make certain that all relay wiring is properly connected before
applying any power to the module.
Total current draw through the terminal base unit is limited to 10 A. Separate
power connections to the terminal base unit may be necessary.
The use of external fuses or a fused terminal base is required for individual
outputs.
Voltage, off-state output, max 31.2V DC
Leakage current, off-state
output, max
0.5 mA
Output delay time, OFF to ON,
max(1)
0.5 ms
Output delay time, ON to OFF,
max
1.0 ms
Output surge current, max 4 A for 50 ms
repeatable every 2 s
1.5 A for 50 ms
repeatable every 2 s
Voltage, off-state input, max 5.0V DC
Current, on-state input, min 7.1 mA 5.5 mA @ 74V AC, 47 Hz
Current, off-state input, min 1.5 mA
Dimensions (HxWxD), approx 46 x 94 x 53 mm (1.8 x 3.7 x 2.1 in.)
94 x 94 x 69 mm (3.7 x 3.7 x 2.7 in.) installed
External DC supply voltage
range
10…31.2V DC
(includes 5% AC ripple)
External DC supply current
range
8 mA @ 10V DC
15 mA @ 19.2V DC
19 mA @ 24V DC
25 mA @ 31.2V DC
78 mA @ 10V DC
(1) Output OFF to ON or ON to OFF delay is the time from the module issuing an output on or off until the output
actually turns on or off
(2) Module outputs are not fused. Fusing is recommended. If fusing is desired, you must supply external fusing.
Use SAN-O MQ4-3A or Littelfuse 235-003.
(3) Outputs are electronically protected against overloads and shorts.
Digital DC Combination Modules
Specification 1794-IB10XOB6,
1794-IB10XOB6XT(2)
1794-IB16XOB16P(3)
65 Publication 1794-SG002D-EN-P - May 2012
Section 1.4
Select a FLEX I/O Terminal Base Unit
Step 3 – Select: the appropriate terminal base unit for your module and system
Each FLEX I/O module requires a terminal base unit that snaps onto the DIN
rail to the right of the I/O adapter. The terminal bases provide terminal
connection points for the I/O wiring and plug together to form the backplane.
They are available with screw, clamp, or spring terminations.
The following table is a comparison of general specifications for each FLEX I/O
terminal base unit. For compatibility with FLEX I/O modules, see Table Digital
I/O Module Summary on page 16.
Common Terminal Base Characteristics
Current Capacity, max Wire Size Dimensions
(HxWxD)
10 0.34…2.1 mm2 (22…14
AWG) solid or stranded
copper wire rated at 75 °C
(167 °F) or greater, 1.2 mm
(3/64 in.) insulation max
94 x 94 x 69 mm
3.7 x 3.7 x 2.7 in.
1794-TB37DS and 1794-TB62DS* (1)
127 x 94 x 69 mm
5.0 x 3.7 x 2.7 in
(1) Measured with expansion module installed.
General Specification Comparison
Catalog(1) Termination
Type
Connections Used in Applications Current
Capacity,
max
Wiring
Category
Purpose
1794-TB2 Cage clamp 16 I/O; 18 common; 2 +V Up to 132V AC/156V DC 10 2 A generic 2-wire version of the
1794-TB3.
1794-TB3,
1794-TB3K(2)
16 I/O; 18 common; 18 +V Module
dependent
Primarily intended for use with input
modules when using 3-wire input
proximity switches – can also be
used with output modules.
1794-TB3S,
1794-TB3SK
Spring clamp A spring clamp version of the
1794-TB3 – provides faster, simpler
wire installation.
1794-TB32 Cage clamp 32 I/O; 8 common; 8 +V Up to 31.2V DC A 32-point version of the 1794-TB3 to
be used with 32-point digital
modules and the 1794-IB16D
module.
1794-TB32S Spring clamp A spring clamp version of the
1794-TB32.
1794-TB3G,
1794-TB3GK(2)
Grounded
screw clamp
36 I/O; 2 common; 2 +V;
10 chassis ground
A screw clamp terminal base unit
with individual grounding used with
certain analog modules.
1794-TB3GS,
1794-TB3GSK(2)
Grounded
spring clamp
2 A spring clamp version of the
1794-TB3G.